SALES AND USE TAX ACT
CHAPTER 24
SALES AND USE TAX ACT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:32B-24.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.348, effective July 28, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2165(a), 35 N.J.R. 3848(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 24, Sales and Use Tax Act, expires on July 28, 2008.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter became effective prior to September 1,
1969.
1969 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 23, 1969
as R.1969 d.36. See: 2 N.J.R. 7(b).
1970 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 1, 1979 as
R.1979 d.70. See: 2 N.J.R. 51(b), 2 N.J.R. 58(a).
1971 Revisions: Amendments became effective September 2, 1971 as
R.1971 d.157 .. See: 3 N.J.R. 211(a), 3 N.J.R. 162(b): Further amend-
ments became effective November 1, 1971 as R.1971 d.194. See: 3
N.J.R. 275(b), 3 N.J.R. 207(c). Further amendments became effective
December 10, 1971 as R.1971 d.218. See: 4 N.J:R. 13(c), 3 N.J.R.
234(b).
1972 Revisions: Subchapter 21 was adopted as R.1972 d.126, effec-
tive July 1, 1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 197(d). Amendments became effec-
tive February 9, 1972 as R.1972 d.27. See: 4 N.J.R. 54(b), 4 N.J.R.
12(b). Also, on December 18, 1972 as R.1972 d.258. See: 4 N.J.R.
19(c), 5 N.J.R. 23(b).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective May 30, 1973 as
R.1973 d.139. See: 5 N.J.R. 246(b). Further amendments became
effective December 4, 1973 as R. 1973 d.336. See: 5 N.J.R. 392(a), 6
N.J.R. 38(a).
1974 Revisions: Subchapter 22 was adopted as R.1974 d.123, effec-
tive May 20, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 85(a), 6 N.J.R. 251(a). Subchapter
23 became effective April 19, 1974 as R.1974 d.96. See: 6 N.J.R.
123(a), 6 N.J.R. 208(a). Amendments became effective August 30,
1974 as R.1974 d.244. See: 6 N.J.R. 326(a), 6 N.J.R. 414(e). Sub-
chapter 24 was adopted as R.1974 d.252, effective September 17, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 415(a).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 13, 1975 as
R.1975 d.4. See: 6 N.J.R. 494(b); 7 N.J.R. 77(a). Further amend-
ments became effective June 26, 1975 as R.1975 d.187. See: 7 N.J.R.
282(a), 7 N.J.R. 350(b). Further amendments became effective August
15, 1975 as R.1975 d.246. See: 7 N.J.R. 347(a), 7 N.J.R. 446(b).
Subchapter 24 became effective September 17, 1974 as R.1974 d.252.
See: 6 N.J.R. 415(a).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 27, 1976 as
R.1976 d.62. See: 8 N.J.R. 87(b), 8 N.J.R. 209(a). June 21, 1976 as
R.1976 d.190. See: 8 N.J.R. 356(e). ·
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 3, 1977 as
R.1977 d.29. See: 9 N.J.R. 44(b), 9 N.J.R. 147(b). Further amend-
ments became effective September 30, 1977 as R.1977 d.365. See: 9
N.J.R. 445(a), 9 N.J.R. 544(a). Further amendments became effective
December 29, 1977 as R.1977 d.484. See: 9 N.J.R. 594(a), 10 N.J.R.
81(a).
1978 Revisions: Subchapter 25 became effective May 4, 1978 as
R.1978 d,,142. See: 10 N.J.R. 173(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(e). Subchapter 26
became effective August 15, 1978 as R.1978 d.285. See: 10 N.J.R.
300(a), 10. N.J.R. 407(a). Further amendments became effective Sep-
tember 13, 1978 as R.1978 d.320. See: 10 N.J.R. 362(a), 10 N.J.R.
457(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 8, 1979 as
R.1979 d.89. See: 11 N.J.R. 103(a), 11 N.J.R. 210(d). Further
amendments became effective May 4, 1979 as R.1979 d.179. See: 11
N.J.R. 209(b), 11 N.J.R. 305(a). Further amendments became effective
September 28, 1979 as R.1979 d.384. See: 11 N.J.R. 472(b), 11 N.J.R.
595(a).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 15, 1980 as
R.1980 d.102. Se~: 12 N.J.R. 96(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(d). Further
amendments became effective April 9, 1980 as R.1980 d.149 and d.150.
See: 12 N.J.R. 16l(b), 12 N.J.R. 293(e); 12 N.J.R. 161(c), 12 N.J.R.
293(f). Further amendments became effective May 6, 1980 as R.1980
d.197. See: 12 N.J.R. 219(b), 12 N.J.R. 355(a). Further amendments
became effective November 6, 1980 as R.1980 d.489. See: 12 N.J.R.
619(a), 12 N.J.R. 729(b).
1981 Revisions: Subchapter 27 was adopted as R.1981 d.208, effec-
tive July 9, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 164(a), 13 N.J.R. 465(d). Amend-
ments became effective July 9, 1981 as R.1981 d.209 and d.210. See:
13 N.J.R. 163(a), 13 N.J.R. 465(a); 13 N.J.R. lll(a), 13 N.J.R. 465(c).
Subchapter 28 was adopted as R.1981 d.436, effective November 16,
1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 622(a), 13 N.J.R. 847(c).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 16, 1982 as
R.1982 d.36. See: 13 N.J.R. 751(a), 14 N.J.R. 212(b). Further
amendments became effective April 5, 1982 as R.1982· d.85. See: 13
N.J.R. 883(b), 14 N.J,R 348(a). Further amendments became effective
May 3, 1982 as R.1982 d.141. See: 14 N.J.R. 140(b), 14 N.J.R. 430(b).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 20, 1983 as
R.1983 d.220. See: 15 N.J.R. 324(a), 15 N.J.R. 1039(b). Subchapter
29 was adopted as R.1983 d.324, effective August 15, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. 797(a), 15 N.J.R. 1384(a). This chapter was .readopted pursuant
to Executive Order 66(1978) effective August 12, 1983 as R.1983 d.357.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1086(a), 15 N.J.R. 1487(d). Further amendments
became effective September 6, 1983 as R.1983 d.367. See: 15 N.J.R.
1088(a), 15 N.J.R. 1488(a).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 17, 1984 as
R.1983 d.619. See: 15 N.J.R. 1565(a), 16 N.J.R. 148(c). Further
amendments became effective April 16, 1984 d.126. See: 16 N.J.R.
235(a), 16 N.J.R. 926(b). Further amendments became effective May
7, 1984 as R.1984 d.156. See: 16 N.J.R. 359(a), 16 N.J.R. 1098(a).
Further amendments became effective September 4, 1984 as R.1984
d.380. See: 16 N.J.R. 1466(a), 16 N.J.R. 2379(c). Further amend-
ments became effective October 1, 1984 as R.1984 d.431. See: 16
N.J.R. 1965(a), 16 N.J.R. 2689(a). Subchapter 31 was adopted as
R.1984 d.495, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1332(a), 16
N.J.R. 3059(a).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 4, 1985 as
R.1985 d.31. See: 16 N.J.R. 3193(a), 17 N.J.R. 320(c). Further
amendments became effective February 19, 1985 as R.1985 d.44. See:
16 N.J.R. 3298(b), 17 N.J.R. 480(a). Subchapter 12 title was changed
from "Criteria for Determining Taxability of Food" and the subchapter
was revised effective June 3, 1985 as R.1985 d.280. See: 17 N.J.R.
178(a), 17 N.J.R. 1440(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 6, 1986 as
R.1985 d.651 and d.652. See: 17 N.J.R. 2387(a), 18 N.J.R. 94(b); 17
N.J.R. 2240(a), 18 N.J.R. 94(a). ·
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 17, 1987 as
R.1987 d.325. See: 19 N.J.R. 858(a), 19 N.J.R. 1570(a). Further
amendments became effective November 16, 1987 as R.1987 d.474.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1181(b), 19 N.J.R. 2201(b).
24-1 Supp. 8-18-03
1988 Revisions: This chapter was readopted effective June 7, 1988 as
R.1988 .d.298. See: 20 N.J.R. 512(a), 20 N.J.R. 1570( d). '
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 24, Sales and
Use Tax Act, was readopted as R.1993 d.313, effective Jurte; 4, 1993.
See: is N.J.R. .t486(a), 25 N.J.R. 2899(c). Subchapter 21, Accounting
-Procedures relating to Sales of Alcoholic Beverages, and Subchapter 24,
Sale and Installation of Gasoline Service Station Equipment, were
repealed by R.1993 d.313, effective July 6, 1993: See: · 25 N.JR
1486(a), 25 N.J.R. 2899(c). ·
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 24, Sales and
Use Tax ,\\ct, was readopted as R.1998 d.288, effective May, 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1206(b), 30 N.J.R. 2070(b). -
Chapter 24; Sale~ and,Use Tax Act, was readopted as R:2003 d.348,
effective July 28, 2003. See: Source and Efft:ctive Date, See, also,
section annotations,

organization numbers. A school contract: letterhead, or
purchase order signed by -a school official is sufficient to
document the exell!ption.
(b) School .. affiliated teacher organizations . a°:d parent
organizations that do not qualify as specifically exempted
parent-teacher associations and organizations, student orga-
nizations not sponsored by the school, and other school
support groups such as bo~ster clubs and class alumni
associations are not considered integral· components of.the
school. They are deemed to be separate legal entities and
may not use the school's tax exempt documentation to make
tax exempt purchases. Such.organizations may apply for and
receive exempt organization certificates, if qualified for ·
exemption under N.J.S.A. 54:32B~9(b )(1) of the Sales and
Use Tax Act.
New Rule, R.1995 d.133, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4977(a), 27 N.J.R. 936(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.348, effective August 18, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2165(a), 35 N.J.R 3848(a),
In (b ), substituted. "certificates" for "permits" following "exempt

18:24-10.7 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1993 d.313, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1486(a), 25 N.J.R. 2899(c).
Section was "Penalty for fraudulent issuance or acceptance of resale
or exemption certificate". ·
SUBCHAPTER 11. OBLIGATION TO COLLECT
AND PAY SALES TAX OR COMPENSATING
USE TAX
Law Review
Use tax collection on Internet purchases: Should the mail order
industry serve as a model? Steven J. Forte, 15 J. Marshall J. Computer
& Info. L. 203 (1997).
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 11, Obligation to Collect Sales Tax, was amended to
"Obligation to Collect and Pay Sales Tax or Compensating Use Tax" by
R.1996 d.217, effective May 6, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 807(a), 28 N.J.R.
2403(a).
18:24-11.1 Vendor to collect tax
(a) Every vendor of taxable goods and services required
to collect any tax imposed by the Sales and Use Tax Act